Accrued income 0.0% 2,323 - 2,323 2,323

Investments – RISE 0.0% 663 - 663 663

Investments – 3UZ 0.1% 1,417 - 1,417 1,417

Total financial assets 20,663 9,743 10,920 20,663

Financial liabilities

Trade creditors 0.0% 2,692 - 2,692 2,692

Other payables 0.0% 3,716 - 3,716 3,716

Unsecured TCV loan 4.15% 42,314 42,314 - 42,314

Gaming machine entitlements 0.0% 2,790 2,790 - 2,790

Total financial liabilities 51,512 45,104 6,408 51,512

Equity price risk
The Group is exposed to a low-level equity price risk through its investment in 3UZ unit trust, which is an unlisted
entity. Given that the investment’s classification as a strategic asset central to the business operation, it is not
traded and has been recognised at cost due to the factors outlined in Note 7.3.

Sensitivity disclosure analysis
The below table disclosures the Group’s net operating result and equity for each category of financial instrument
held by the Group at year end if the following movements were to occur:

- A parallel shift of +1 per cent and -1 per cent in market interest rates (AUD) from year-end rates;

- Proportional exchange rate movement of -5 per cent (depreciation of AUD) and +5 per cent
 (appreciation of AUD) against the NZD.

98   HRV Annual Report 2023-2024

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk

-5% 5% -1% 1%

 2024

Carrying
Amount

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Equity

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Equity

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Equity

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Equity

$’000

Contractual financial asset

Cash and cash
Equivalents 8,376 5 5 (5) (5) 84 84 (84) (84)

Receivables 7,319 - - - - - - - -

Investments 2,080 - - - - - - - -

Total financial assets 17,775 5 5 (5) (5) 84 84 (84) (84)

Contractual financial liabilities

Payables 7,617 - - - - - - - -

Gaming machine
entitlements 2,343 - - - - - - - -

Total financial liabilities  9,960 - - - - - - - -

 2023

Contractual financial asset

Cash and cash
Equivalents 10,426 1 1 (1) (1) 104 104 (104) (104)

Receivables 8,157 - - - - - - - -

Investments 2,080 - - - - - - - -

Total financial assets 20,663 1 1 (1) (1) 104 104 (104) (104)

Contractual financial liabilities

Payables 6,408 - - - - - - - -

Interest bearing
liabilities 42,314 - - - - 423 423 (423) (423)

Gaming machine
entitlements 2,790 - - - - - - - -

Total financial liabilities 52,512 - - - - 423 423 (423) (423)

Cash and cash equivalents includes AUD$103,984 in cash held in a New Zealand bank account NZD$113,930
@NZD/AUD 0.9127 at 30 June 2024).

HRV Annual Report 2023-2024   99

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the consolidated balance sheet but are disclosed
and, if quantifiable, are measured at nominal value. Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST
receivable or payable respectively.

HRV provided the Melton Entertainment Trust (HRV is the sole beneficiary), a letter of comfort stipulating that HRV
will support the Trust in meeting its obligations to 30 September 2025. As at balance date HRV believes that the
performance of the Trust will be sufficient for it to meet its external obligations in its own right.